

FILED

July 25, 2023

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

A21-1101

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

State of Minnesota,

Appellant,

vs.

Anthony James Trifiletti,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KEITH ELLISON
Minnesota Attorney General
1800 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101

JOHN J. CHOI
Ramsey County Attorney

THOMAS R. RAGATZ
Assistant Ramsey County Attorney
345 Wabasha Street North
Suite 120
St. Paul, MN 55102

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER

ANDERS J. ERICKSON
Assistant State Public Defender
License No. 0392170
540 Fairview Avenue North
Suite 300
St. Paul, MN 55104
Telephone: (651) 219-4444

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

LEGAL ISSUE3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 25

ARGUMENT 26

 THE STATE FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF
 PROVING THAT WILLIAMS WAS UNAVAILABLE TO
 TESTIFY UNDER AN EXCEPTION TO THE
 CONFRONTATION CLAUSE. 26

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW. 27

 B. THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION. 27

 C. THE RECORD RELATED TO WILLIAMS’S POSSIBLE EXPOSURE TO
 COVID-19. 31

 a. The April 12, 2021, record. 31

 b. The April 13, 2021, record. 32

 c. The April 14, 2021, record. 34

 d. The April 15, 2021, record 36

D. THE VIOLATION OF TRIFILETTI’S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WAS A DIRECT CONSEQUENCE OF THE TRIAL COURT FAILING TO REQUIRE THE STATE TO PROVIDE THE INFORMATION REQUESTED BY THE COURT REGARDING WILLIAMS’S POSSIBLE EXPOSURE TO COVID-19.	38
E. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THAT WILLIAMS WAS UNAVAILABLE TO TESTIFY ACCORDING TO AN EXCEPTION TO THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE.	40
a. The State failed to prove that potential exposure to a contagious virus was an exception to the confrontation clause at the time the Framers enacted the Sixth Amendment.	40
b. The State failed to prove that Williams testifying would create a public health risk.	45
c. This Court’s recent decision in <i>State v. Tate</i> is not relevant to the issue in this case.	51
F. TRIFILETTI MUST RECEIVE A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE STATE CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THE VIOLATION OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WAS HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	52
a. The harmless beyond a reasonable doubt standard.....	52
b. The State misstates the harmless beyond a reasonable doubt standard for violations of the constitutional right to confrontation.	54
c. The State has not established that the introduction of the transcript of Williams’s testimony was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	59

The addendum to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(h)(3).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 609.19, subd. 1(1)5
Minn. Stat. § 609.19, subd. 2(1)5
Minn. Stat. § 609.205 (1)5

STATE CASES

Pulczynski v. State,
972 N.W.2d 347 (Minn. 2022) 49
State v. Bell,
A20-1638 (Minn. App. Dec. 27, 2021) 30
State v. Brist,
812 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. 2012) 42
State v. Caulfield,
722 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. 2006) 27
State v. Cox,
779 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 2010) 31
State v. Juarez,
572 N.W.2d 286 (Minn. 1997) 27, 55
State v. Paige,
977 N.W.2d 829 (Minn. 2022) 30
State v. Tate,
985 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 2023) 27, 28, 30, 51

FEDERAL CASES

Arizona v. Evans,
514 U.S. 1 (1995).....42
Arizona v. Fulminante,
499 U.S. 279 (1991).....53
Barber v. Page,
390 U.S. 719 (1969).....42
Brecht v. Abrahamson,
507 U.S. 619 (1993).....49

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	27, 52, 53, 56
Coy v. Iowa, 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	54
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	4, 28, 29, 30, 31, 41, 42, 44, 51
Fahy v. Connecticut, 375 U.S. 85 (1963).....	53, 55
Giles v. California, 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	29, 30, 31
Hemphill v. New York, 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022).....	27
Mancusi v. Stubbs, 408 U.S. 204 (1972).....	42
Maryland v. Craig, 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	41, 51
Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	4, 31, 47, 49
Motes v. United States, 178 U.S. 458 (1900).....	39
Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	53
Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	31, 42
Pointer v. Texas, 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	42
Richardson v. Marsh, 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	54
Salinger v. United States, 272 U.S. 542 (1926).....	29
Samia v. United States, 143 S.Ct. 2004 (2023).....	27, 30
Satterwhite v. Texas, 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	52
Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	53, 54
United States v. Macomb, 26 F. Cas. 1132 (No. 15, 702) (C.C.D. Ill. 1851)	43
West v. Louisiana, 194 U.S. 258 (1904).....	4, 42, 45

Yates v. Evatt, 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....	54
---	----

OTHER STATES CASES

Bostick v. State, 22 Tenn. 344 (1842)	43
Commonwealth v. Richards, 35 Mass. 434 (1837)	43
Johnston v. State, 10 Tenn. 58 (1821)	43
Kendrick v. State, 29 Tenn. 479 (1850)	43
Le Baron v. Crombie, 14 Mass. 234 (1817)	44
McLain v. Commonwealth, 99 Pa. 86 (1881).....	44
State v. Houser, 26 Mo. 431 (1858).....	43
State v. Hill, 20 S.C.L. 607 (Ct. App. 1835).....	43

MISCELLANEOUS

Jones on Evidence § 341 (2d ed. 1908).....	44
Minn. Const. art. I, § 6.....	27
Minn. R. Evid. 804(a).....	29
Minn. R. Evid. 804(a)(4)	29
Rochelle Olson and Andy Mannix, Trial of ex-Minneapolis cops postponed by COVID diagnosis, Star Tribune, Feb. 2, 2022,.....	49
https://www.startribune.com/civil-rights-trial-against-ex-minneapolis-cops-postponed-until-monday-because-defendant-has-covid/600142250/	
U.S. Const. amend VI	<i>passim</i>

A21-1101
